
 

 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
 MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS

Status report on implementation of the Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers
(Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006 [for the period ending December 2017 ]

                                    Readiness of the States in the implementation of the Act:

(i) An updated status of State-wise implementation of the Act is given in Annexure-I.As per the information
collected till now,  4188880,  claims (4046495 individual and 142385 community claims) have been filed
and 1834033 titles (1765952 individual and 68081 community claims) have been distributed.A total of
3830027 (191.0%) claims have been disposed of. Pending population of the web-site
(www.forestrights.gov.in),a statement on claims received and distribution of title deeds in various states,
as in Annexure-II,is being maintained.



(ii) State wise details of claims received, titles distributed and the extent of forest land for which titles distributed (in
dividual and community), as on December 2017 , in major States, is indicated below:
Sl.
No.

States No. of Claims Received
December 2017

No. of Titles Distributed
December 2017

Extent of Forest land for which
title distributed (in acres)

Individua
l

Communi
ty

Total Individua
l

Communi
ty

Total Individua
l

Communi
ty

Total

1 JHARKHAND 99224 3286 102510 54458 1723 56181 98265.22 45503.71 143768.93
2 RAJASTHAN 73455 704 74159 37317 92 37409 56827.85 499.96 57327.81
3 TRIPURA 200358 277 200635 125135 55 125190 459636.46 91.16 459727.62
4 GUJARAT 182869 7187 190056 81178 3516 84694 127068.32 1161350.87 1288419.19

00000002
5 GOA 9738 372 10110 17 8 25 0.0 5.66 5.66
6 HIMACHAL

PRADESH
2053 170 2223 53 7 60 5.96 4670.56 4676.52

7 KERALA 36140 1395 37535 24599 0 24599 33018.12 0.0 33018.12
8 MADHYA

PRADESH
576645 39419 616064 220741 27275 248016 793416.82 1320987.36 2114404.18

9 TAMIL NADU 18420 3361 21781 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0
10 UTTARANCHAL 182 0 182 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0
11 UTTAR PRADESH 92520 1124 93644 17712 843 18555 18854.46 120802.06 139656.52
12 BIHAR 8022 0 8022 121 0 121 0.0 0.0 0.0
13 WEST BENGAL 131962 10119 142081 44444 686 45130 21014.27 572.03 21586.3
14 MAHARASHTRA 352950 11408 364358 106898 5748 112646 577026.26 4435944.77 5012971.02

9999999
15 KARNATAKA 298795 5741 304536 12421 628 13049 16436.0 26465.31 42901.31
16 CHHATTISGARH 855238 31310 886548 391692 17943 409635 832797.8 1776269.96 2609067.76
17 ASSAM 148965 6046 155011 57325 1477 58802 0.0 0.0 0.0
18 ORISSA 605554 13062 618616 411771 5964 417735 612404.99 328728.77 941133.76
19 ANDHRA PRADESH 170298 4043 174341 86576 1395 87971 366191.0 618788.0 984979.0



 

Total 4046313 142385 4188698 1765952 68081 1834033 4313055.5
3

1.0294735
18E7

1.4607790
70999999
7E7



 

Total of 5 States [Chhattisgarh, Maharashtra, Orissa, Rajasthan and West Bengal]
Individual= 921231  Titles =992122  acres

 Community =66603  Titles= 30433  acres

  Total= 987834  Titles= 1022555  acres

Total of 9 Sates [Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Gujarat, Jharkhand, Karnataka, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, Tripura and
Uttar Pradesh]

Individual= 710998  Titles= 680145  acres

 Community= 68518  Titles= 36912  acres

 Total= 779516  Titles= 717057  acres

  Grand Total =  1767350 Titles = 1739612 acres

(ii)  Progress in implementation of the Act relating to the number of claims received and the number of titles distributed
in the LWE affected States has separately been shown in Annexure-III.

(iv) A list of States/UTs that are not uploading the website is at Annexure-IV. A list of States/UTs that have not
distributed any title so far is also given in Annexure-IV. Annexures I, II, III and IV are being put up on the
Ministry?s web-site.

3. Clarifications sought by the States, if any:- Nil.
4. Matters relating to the Act pending at the level of Government of India:- Nil.



 

Sl.No. States/UT Title Deeds Distribution
date

Problems/Remarks

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 2017 null
2 ASSAM 2017 null
3 BIHAR 2017 null
4 CHHATTISGARH 2017 null
5 GOA 2017 null
6 GUJARAT 2017 null
7 HIMACHAL PRADESH 2017 null
8 JHARKHAND 2017 null
9 KARNATAKA 2017 null
10 KERALA 2017 null
11 MADHYA PRADESH 2017 null
12 MAHARASHTRA 2017 null
13 ORISSA 2017 null
14 RAJASTHAN 2017 null
15 TAMIL NADU 2017 null
16 TRIPURA 2017 null
17 UTTARANCHAL 2017 null
18 UTTAR PRADESH 2017 null
19 WEST BENGAL 2017 null



S.
N
o.

States  No. of Claim
received upto
December 2017

Claim
s
receiv
ed
during
curren
t
month

No. of claims
received upto
December 2017

No. of titles
distributed upto
December 2017

Titles
deeds
distrib
uted/r
eady
during
the
curren
t
month

No. of titles
Distributed upto
December 2017

Indivi
dual

Comm
unity

Total Indivi
dual

Comm
unity

Total Indivi
dual

Comm
unity

Total Indivi
dual

Comm
unity

Total

1 ANDHRA
PRADESH

170298 4043 174341 170298 4043 174341 86576 1395 87971 86576 1395 87971

2 ASSAM 148965 6046 155011 148965 6046 155011 57325 1477 58802 57325 1477 58802
3 BIHAR 8022 0 8022 8022 0 8022 121 0 121 121 0 121
4 CHHATTISG

ARH
855238 31310 886548 855238 31310 886548 391692 17943 409635 391692 17943 409635

5 GOA 9738 372 10110 9738 372 10110 17 8 25 17 8 25
6 GUJARAT 182869 7187 190056 182869 7187 190056 81178 3516 84694 81178 3516 84694
7 HIMACHAL

PRADESH
2053 170 2223 2053 170 2223 53 7 60 53 7 60

8 JHARKHAND 99224 3286 102510 99224 3286 102510 54458 1723 56181 54458 1723 56181
9 KARNATAK

A
298795 5741 304536 298795 5741 304536 12421 628 13049 12421 628 13049

10 KERALA 36140 1395 37535 36140 1395 37535 24599 0 24599 24599 0 24599
11 MADHYA

PRADESH
576645 39419 616064 576645 39419 616064 220741 27275 248016 220741 27275 248016

12 MAHARASH
TRA

352950 11408 364358 352950 11408 364358 106898 5748 112646 106898 5748 112646

13 ORISSA 605554 13062 618616 605554 13062 618616 411771 5964 417735 411771 5964 417735
14 RAJASTHAN 73455 704 74159 73455 704 74159 37317 92 37409 37317 92 37409
15 TAMIL

NADU
18420 3361 21781 18420 3361 21781 0 0 0 0 0 0

16 TRIPURA 200358 277 200635 200358 277 200635 125135 55 125190 125135 55 125190



 

17 UTTARANCH
AL

182 0 182 182 0 182 0 0 0 0 0 0

18 UTTAR
PRADESH

92520 1124 93644 92520 1124 93644 17712 843 18555 17712 843 18555

19 WEST
BENGAL

131962 10119 142081 131962 10119 142081 44444 686 45130 44444 686 45130

Total 40463
13

14238
5

41886
98

40463
13

14238
5

41886
98

17659
52

68081 18340
33

17659
52

68081 18340
33



 (B) Statement of Claims and distribution of title deeds under the Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest
Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006 as on December 2017

S.N
o.

State No. of claims received upto
December 2017

No. of Titles Distributed upto
December 2017

No. of
Claims
Rejected

Total No.
of Claims
Disposed
off

% claims
disposed
of with
respect to
claims
received

Individua
l

Communi
ty

Total Individua
l

Communi
ty

Total

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 170298 4043 174341 86576 1395 87971 73197 161168 92
2 ASSAM 148965 6046 155011 57325 1477 58802 0 58802 37
3 BIHAR 8022 0 8022 121 0 121 4215 4336 54
4 CHHATTISGARH 855238 31310 886548 391692 17943 409635 459576 869211 98
5 GOA 9738 372 10110 17 8 25 311 336 3
6 GUJARAT 182869 7187 190056 81178 3516 84694 0 84694 44
7 HIMACHAL

PRADESH
2053 170 2223 53 7 60 7 67 3

8 JHARKHAND 99224 3286 102510 54458 1723 56181 27652 83833 81
9 KARNATAKA 298795 5741 304536 12421 628 13049 171592 184641 60
10 KERALA 36140 1395 37535 24599 0 24599 7889 32488 86
11 MADHYA

PRADESH
576645 39419 616064 220741 27275 248016 363584 611600 99

12 MAHARASHTRA 352950 11408 364358 106898 5748 112646 231856 344502 94
13 ORISSA 605554 13062 618616 411771 5964 417735 297740 715475 115
14 RAJASTHAN 73455 704 74159 37317 92 37409 35912 73321 98
15 TAMIL NADU 18420 3361 21781 0 0 0 0 0 0
16 TRIPURA 200358 277 200635 125135 55 125190 68358 193548 96
17 UTTARANCHAL 182 0 182 0 0 0 1 1 0
18 UTTAR PRADESH 92520 1124 93644 17712 843 18555 74945 93500 99
19 WEST BENGAL 131962 10119 142081 44444 686 45130 96587 141717 99

Total 4046313 142385 4188698 1765952 68081 1834033 1629352 3025342 91.0



 



11 (C) Statement showing ranking in terms of percentage of titles distributed over number of claims received in each
State under the Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006 as on
December 2017
S.N
o.

States No. of Claims received upto
December 2017

No. of Titles Distributed upto
December 2017

No. of
Claims
Rejected

% claims
disposed
off with
respect to
claims
received

Individual Communit
y Y

Total Individual Communit
y Y

Total

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 170298 4043 174341 86576 1395 87971 73197 50
2 ASSAM 148965 6046 155011 57325 1477 58802 0 37
3 BIHAR 8022 0 8022 121 0 121 4215 1
4 CHHATTISGARH 855238 31310 886548 391692 17943 409635 459576 46
5 GOA 9738 372 10110 17 8 25 311 0
6 GUJARAT 182869 7187 190056 81178 3516 84694 0 44
7 HIMACHAL

PRADESH
2053 170 2223 53 7 60 7 2

8 JHARKHAND 99224 3286 102510 54458 1723 56181 27652 54
9 KARNATAKA 298795 5741 304536 12421 628 13049 171592 4
10 KERALA 36140 1395 37535 24599 0 24599 7889 65
11 MADHYA PRADESH 576645 39419 616064 220741 27275 248016 363584 40
12 MAHARASHTRA 352950 11408 364358 106898 5748 112646 231856 30
13 ORISSA 605554 13062 618616 411771 5964 417735 297740 67
14 RAJASTHAN 73455 704 74159 37317 92 37409 35912 50
15 TAMIL NADU 18420 3361 21781 0 0 0 0 0
16 TRIPURA 200358 277 200635 125135 55 125190 68358 62
17 UTTARANCHAL 182 0 182 0 0 0 1 0
18 UTTAR PRADESH 92520 1124 93644 17712 843 18555 74945 19
19 WEST BENGAL 131962 10119 142081 44444 686 45130 96587 31

Total 4046313 142385 4188698 1765952 68081 1834033 1629352 91.0



 



 

Status of Implementation of the Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights)
Act, 200 6 in the Left Wing Extremism (LWE) States as on December 2017
S.N
o.

State No. of Claims received upto
December 2017

No. of Titles Distributed upto
December 2017

No. of
Claims
Rejected

Total No.
of Claims
Disposed
of

% claims
disposed
off with
respect to
claims
received

Individua
l

Communi
ty Y

Total Individua
l

Communi
ty Y

Total

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 170298 4043 174341 86576 1395 87971 73197 161168 92
2 BIHAR 8022 0 8022 121 0 121 4215 4336 54
3 CHHATTISGARH 855238 31310 886548 391692 17943 409635 459576 869211 98
4 JHARKHAND 99224 3286 102510 54458 1723 56181 27652 83833 81
5 MADHYA

PRADESH
576645 39419 616064 220741 27275 248016 363584 611600 99

6 MAHARASHTRA 352950 11408 364358 106898 5748 112646 231856 344502 94
7 ORISSA 605554 13062 618616 411771 5964 417735 297740 715475 115
8 UTTAR PRADESH 92520 1124 93644 17712 843 18555 74945 93500 99
9 WEST BENGAL 131962 10119 142081 44444 686 45130 96587 141717 99

Total 2892413 113771 3006184 1334413 61577 1395990 1629352 3025342 100.0



List of States/UTs that are not uploading on the web-site http://forestrights.gov.in:
(A)   List of States Not Entering Committee Data:
1. ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS
2.  ARUNACHAL PRADESH
3.  DAMAN AND DIU
4 MEGHALAYA
5 TAMIL NADU
6 UTTARAKHAND
(B) List of States Not Entering Claim Data:
1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH
3 DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI
4 DAMAN AND DIU
5 MIZORAM
6 MANIPUR
7 MEGHALAYA
8 SIKKIM
9 NAGALAND
(C)  List of States/UTs that have not distributed any titles so far:

1 RUNACHAL PRADESH
2 MANIPUR
3 MEGHALAYA
4 MIZORAM
5 AGALAND
6 SIKKIM
7 UTTARAKHAND



8 TAMIL NADU
9 PUNJAB
10 HARYANA
11 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS
12 DAMAN & DIU
13 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI
14 PUDUCHERRY
15 LAKSHADWEEP
16 DELHI
17 CHANDIGARH



Statement showing state-wise status of implementation of the Scheduled tribes and other Traditonal Forest Dwellers
(Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006 as on 30.06.2017
S.
No
.

Ap
pt
mn
t of
No
dal
Off
icr

Formation
of
Committees

Tr
ans
ln
of
Act
+R
ule
s
lan
g

Aw
are
nes
s -
Act
an
d
Rul
es

Tr
ain
ing
of
offi
cial
s

Co
nsit
itut
ion
of
FR
Cs

State/
UT

Claims filed
at GS

DLC
approved
claims

Titles
Distributed

Forest land
given(in
Ha)

Claims
Rejected

Titl
e
De
eds
dist
rib
tn
dat
e

Probl
ems/
Rema
rksSD

LC
DL
C

SL
M
C

Ind Co
m
m

Tot
al

Ind Co
m
m

Tot
al

Ind Co
m
m

Tot
al

Ind Co
m
m

Tot
al

Ind Co
m
m

Tot
al

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
1 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y JHAR

KHAN
D

992
24

328
6

102
510

551
34

179
2

569
26

544
58

172
3

561
81

982
65.2
2

455
03.7
1

143
768.
93

259
16

173
6

276
52

12 null

2 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y RAJAS
THAN

734
55

704 741
59

0 0 0 373
17

92 374
09

568
27.8
5

499.
96

573
27.8
1

353
31

581 359
12

12 null

3 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y TRIPU
RA

200
358

277 200
635

129
616

55 129
671

125
135

55 125
190

459
636.
46

91.1
6

459
727.
62

681
36

222 683
58

12 null

4 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y GUJA
RAT

182
869

718
7

190
056

838
39

465
9

884
98

811
78

351
6

846
94

127
068.
32

116
135
0.87

128
841
9.19
000
000
02

0 0 0 12 null

5 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y GOA 973
8

372 101
10

21 8 29 17 8 25 0.0 5.66 5.66 311 0 311 12 null

6 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y HIMA
CHAL
PRAD
ESH

205
3

170 222
3

129 7 136 53 7 60 5.96 467
0.56

467
6.52

7 0 7 12 null



7 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y KERA
LA

361
40

139
5

375
35

0 0 0 245
99

0 245
99

330
18.1
2

0.0 330
18.1
2

788
9

0 788
9

12 null

8 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y MADH
YA
PRAD
ESH

576
645

394
19

616
064

224
936

274
73

252
409

220
741

272
75

248
016

793
416.
82

132
098
7.36

211
440
4.18

351
638

119
46

363
584

12 null

9 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y TAMIL
NADU

184
20

336
1

217
81

0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 12 null

10 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y UTTA
RANC
HAL

182 0 182 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1 0 1 12 null

11 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y UTTA
R
PRAD
ESH

925
20

112
4

936
44

129
616

55 129
671

177
12

843 185
55

188
54.4
6

120
802.
06

139
656.
52

749
45

0 749
45

12 null

12 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y BIHAR 802
2

0 802
2

0 0 0 121 0 121 0.0 0.0 0.0 421
5

0 421
5

12 null

13 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y WEST
BENG
AL

131
962

101
19

142
081

444
44

686 451
30

444
44

686 451
30

210
14.2
7

572.
03

215
86.3

873
33

925
4

965
87

12 null

14 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y MAHA
RASH
TRA

352
950

114
08

364
358

551
34

113
541

168
675

106
898

574
8

112
646

577
026.
26

443
594
4.77

501
297
1.02
999
999
9

230
020

183
6

231
856

12 null

15 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y KARN
ATAK
A

298
795

574
1

304
536

0 0 0 124
21

628 130
49

164
36.0

264
65.3
1

429
01.3
1

169
077

251
5

171
592

12 null

16 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y CHHA
TTISG
ARH

855
238

313
10

886
548

396
200

233
52

419
552

391
692

179
43

409
635

832
797.
8

177
626
9.96

260
906
7.76

452
275

730
1

459
576

12 null

17 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y ASSA
M

148
965

604
6

155
011

0 0 0 573
25

147
7

588
02

0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 12 null



18 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y ORISS
A

605
554

130
62

618
616

425
453

754
9

433
002

411
771

596
4

417
735

612
404.
99

328
728.
77

941
133.
76

148
870

148
870

297
740

12 null

19 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y ANDH
RA
PRAD
ESH

170
298

404
3

174
341

878
57

143
2

892
89

865
76

139
5

879
71

366
191.
0

618
788.
0

984
979.
0

680
52

514
5

731
97

12 null


